Item 1- Cover Page

Michael A. Brannock

CRD 2957099

Bryant & Brannock, LLC

5315 Highgate Drive, Suite 105

Durham, NC 27713

(919) 493-4614

www.linkedin.com/in/mike-brannock-141362

March 10, 2023

This Brochure Supplement provides information about Michael A. Brannock that supplements the Bryant & Brannock, LLC Brochure. You should have received a copy of that Brochure. Please contact William H. Bryant, Jr., Managing Partner, if you did not receive Bryant & Brannock, LLC's Brochure or if you have any questions about the contents of this supplement.

Additional information about Michael A. Brannock is available on the SEC's website at <u>www.adviserinfo.sec.gov</u>.

Item 1- Material Changes

There are no material changes to this document.

Item 2- Educational Background and Business Experience

Michael A. Brannock

Born: 1960

Education:

University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, North Carolina, Bachelor of Arts, 1982

Business Background:

Bryant & Brannock, LLC, Investment Adviser Representative, 07/2010 to 05/2016. Partner 05/2016 to present;

H. Beck Inc., Registered Representative, 07/2010 to 12/31/2016

Financial Directions, 03/1999 to 07/2010

First Allied Securities, Inc. 12/2008 to 07/2010

Intersecurities, Inc. 05/1999 to 12/2008

Prudential Securities, Inc. 09/1997 to 03/1999

Item 3- Disciplinary Information

Registered investment advisers are required to disclose all material facts regarding any legal or disciplinary events that would be material to your evaluation of each supervised person providing investment advice. No information is applicable to this Item.

Item 4- Other Business Activities

Michael A. Brannock is licensed to sell life, health and long term care insurance through various insurance companies. He may offer clients products through these affiliations. Clients should be aware that these products pay a commission.

These relationships can cause a conflict of interest as Michael A. Brannock has an incentive to recommend products through these relationships based on compensation received rather then on clients needs.

Clients are under no obligation to purchase products recommended by Michael A. Brannock or to purchase products through Bryant & Brannock, LLC.

Item 5- Additional Compensation

Michael A. Brannock does not receive any economic benefit from any person, company, or organization, in exchange for providing clients advisory services through Bryant & Brannock, LLC.

Item 6 - Supervision

As the Managing Partner of Bryant & Brannock, LLC, , William Bryant supervises all duties and activities of the firm and its Investment Advisor Representatives. William Bryant's contact information is located on the cover page of this document.

Item 7- Requirements for State-Registered Advisers

Michael A. Brannock has **NOT** been involved in any of the events listed below.

1. An award or otherwise being found liable in an arbitration claim alleging damages in excess of \$2,500, involving any of the following:

- a) an investment or an investment-related business or activity;
- b) fraud, false statement(s), or omissions;
- c) theft, embezzlement, or other wrongful taking of property;
- d) bribery, forgery, counterfeiting, or extortion; or
- e) dishonest, unfair, or unethical practices.

2. An award or otherwise being found liable in a civil, self-regulatory organization, or administrative proceeding involving any of the following:

a) an investment or an investment-related business or activity;

- b) fraud, false statement(s), or omissions;
- c) theft, embezzlement, or other wrongful taking of property;
- d) bribery, forgery, counterfeiting, or extortion; or
- e) dishonest, unfair, or unethical practices.

Michael A. Brannock has **NOT** been the subject of a bankruptcy petition at any time.